

Appeal No. 12-56280

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF LOMITA,

Defendant/Appellant,

vs.

ROBIN FORTYUNE,

Plaintiff/Appellee.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Hon. Dean D. Pregerson
Case No. 11-CV-6644

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FILED ON BEHALF OF THE LEAGUE OF
CALIFORNIA CITIES IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ALISON D. ALPERT, Bar No. 199257
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
655 West Broadway, 15th Floor
San Diego, California 92101
Telephone: (619) 525-1300
Facsimile: (619) 233-6118

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Requiring Cities To Provide On-Street Disabled Parking Without Any Standards Or Guidelines Is Contrary To The Purpose Of The ADA And Will Lead To Inconsistency In On- Street Parking	4
B. Requiring Cities To Provide On-Street Disabled Parking Without Any Guidance Or Standards Would Waste Cities’ Limited Resources And Invite Litigation.....	6
C. Public Entities Cannot Reasonably Rely On ADAAG Or The Draft Right-Of-Way Guidelines To Ensure Compliance With Any On-Street Parking Obligations	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979).....	8
<i>Daubert v. City of Lindsay</i> , No. 1:08cv01611 DLB, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109063 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 23, 2009)	7, 12
<i>Pierce v. County of Orange</i> , 526 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States of America v. AMC Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 792 (2012)	10
42 U.S.C. § 12101(b) (2012)	4
42 U.S.C. § 12131 <i>et seq.</i> (2012).....	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 12134 (2012)	3, 10
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Civ. Code § 54.1(d) (Deering 2012)	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 54.3 (Deering 2012)	7
RULES	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1	3
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)	3

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. (2011)4
 28 C.F.R. § 35.104 (2011)10
 28 C.F.R. § 35.151 (2011)10
 28 C.F.R. § 35.151(c) (2011).....3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Justice *2010 ADA Standards for Accessible Design*, (September 15, 2010), available at <http://www.ada.gov/regs2010/2010ADASTandards/2010ADAstandards.htm>.....4, 9

Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way Docket Folder Summary, <http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketDetail;D=ATBCB-2011-0004>10

Public Comments Regarding Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way, <http://www.regulations.gov/#!docketBrowser;dct=PS;rpp=25;po=0;D=ATBCB-2011-0004>10

Public Rights-of-Way, <http://www.access-board.gov/prowac/>9

United States Access Board, *Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way*, 76 Fed. Reg. 44,664 (July 26, 2011) (to be codified at 36 C.F.R. pt. 1190), available at <http://www.accessboard.gov/prowac/nprm.htm>9

United States Access Board, *Proposed Accessibility Guidelines for Pedestrian Facilities in the Public Right-of-Way, Reopening of Comment Period*, 76 Fed. Reg. 75,844 (Dec. 5, 2011), available at <http://www.access-board.gov/news/row-nprm-extension.htm>10
